Rule 2.47 .

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Bournston (Stockton) Limited 06126332
In the Court case number
Htgh Court Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry, Birmingham, B4 6DS 6371 of 2012
We
Ryan Grant Siman Wilson Anne O'Keefe
AlixPartners Services UK LLP The Zenith Buiding AlixPartners Services UK LLP
35 Newhall Street 26 Sprning Gardens The Zenith Building
Birmingham Manchester 26 Spring Gardens
B3 3PU M2 1AB Manchester

M2 1AB

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
26 October 2015 25 Apnt 2016
Signed -
Administrator
Dated % M 2016
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Sean Ronald
information 1n the box opposite but If AlixPartners
you do, it will help Companies House to The Zenith Building
contact you if there 1s a query on the 26 Spring Gardens
form Manchester
M2 1AB
The contact information that you give +44 (0) 161 838 4500
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

N

20/05/2016 #113
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companles House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer | echnology Limited, Glasgow, Scolland




Administrators’ Progress
Report for the period

26 October 2015 to

25 April 2016

Bournston (Stockton) Limited
In Administration

18 May 2016

AlixPartners




Bournston (Stockton) Limited - in Administraton

Contents

1 Whythisreport has been prepared ... e oo 1 wae o . 1

2 Summary of information for creditors 2

3 Progress of the ADMINISITAON . e srieis oot s v s snssessssssassssersrsasisssmsasions s vsorssns 30 sioss sns .3

4 InvestigationS... wew e . 5

5 Estimated outcome for creditors .. ..6

6 What happens next v ?

Appendices

Appendix A Statutory information

Appendix B Receipts and Payments Account for the period 26 October 2015 to 25 Apnl 2016 and
a Cumulative Account for the period since appointment

Appendix C. Time Analysis and details of time spent

Appendix D Administrators’ fees and disbursements

Appendix E Additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees

Appendix F Extt routes and discharge from liability

AlixPartners

The Zenith Building

26 Spring Gardens

Manchester M2 1AB

t' +44 (0) 161 8384500 f +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© AlixPartners 2016 Al rights reserved www ahxpartners.com




v

Bournston (Stockton) Limited - in Administration

11

1.2

1.3

14

15

1.6

17

18

19

Why this report has been prepared

Ryan Grant, Simon Wilson and Anne (’Keefe (the Administrators) were appointed as
Administrators of Bournston (Stockton) Limited (the Company) on 11 June 2012

In accordance with UK insolvency legislation, an administrator is required to provide a progress
report covering the period of six months commencing on the date on which a company entered
into admimistration and every subsequent period of six months If the administration has been
extended, then a progress report will have been prepared for a shorter period This progress
report covers the period 26 October 2015 to 25 April 2016 (the Period), and should be read in
conjunction with all previous reports,

This report has been prepared in accordance with rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

The purpose of this report is to provide statutory and financial information about the Company
and to provide an update on the progress of the Admimstration, including details of assets
realised during the Period, details regarding the Administrators’ fees and the expected outcome
for each class of creditor

As a reminder an admimstrator of a company must perform their functions with a view to
achieving one of the following statutory objectives

Objective 1 TesCulng a company as a going concern;

Objective 2 achieving a better resuit for a company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if a company were wound up (without first being in admnistration), or

Objective 3 realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

In this case the Admimstrators are pursuing the second statutory objective Further details on the
actions taken to achieve that objective can be found 1n section 3 of this report.

Details of the Admimstrators’ fees and dishursements incurred are detailed at Appendices Cto E.

More mformation relating to the Admimstration process, Administrators’ fees and creditors’

rights can be found on AhxPartners’ creditor portal (hitp, //www.alixpartnersinfopaortal.com)

Log-in details to access this Information can be found within the covering letter you have
recewved.

If you require a hard copy of this report or have any queries in relation to the contents of this
report or the Admmstration generally, please contact Sean Ronald on 0161 838 4507, by email at

creditorreports@alixpartners.com, or write to AlixPartners, The Zemith Building,
26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS01




Bournsten (Stockton) Limited - in Administrabion

2

Summary of information for creditors

Estimated dividend for creditors

Description Estimated debt £ Likely level of return £
Secured creditor 27,800,000 Uncertan
Unsecured creditors 756,135 Nil
Notes:

The Company 1s part of a group (the Group) which includes Bournston Estates Limited {BEL),
Bournston (the Point at West Bridgford} Limited (the Point) and Bournston (South Street)
Limited (South Street). BEL, the Point and South Street were all formerly in Admimistration, BEL
1s currently in Compulsory Liguidation, whilst the Point and South Street were dissolved on

15 September 2013 and 14 July 2015, respectively

The secured creditor’s debt 1s cross guaranteed across the Group and as such each company
within the Group 1s jointly and severally liable for the entire amount. As a result, the full Group
debtis included as a hability of the Company To date, the secured creditor has received
distributions from the Company’s Admimstration totalling £2.3 million, in addition to
distributions from the admimstration of the the other Group companies totalling £5 2 milhon

The estimated debt for the secured creditor has been ascertained from the information provided
shortly after the appointment, therefore, it does not include accrued mterest and charges The
outcome for the secured creditor 1s currently uncertain and will be dependent on total asset
realisations made in the Administration However, it 1s expected that the secured creditor will
suffer a shortfall

As the Company had no employees, no preferential claims have been received or are expected
The estimated debt for the unsecured creditors has been taken from the director’s Statement of
Affairs Based on current information 1t 1s estimated that the Company's net floating charge
property is mil As such, there will be insufficient funds to faciitate a distribution to unsecured

creditors.

For further information please refer to section 5 of this report

Admunistrators' Progress Report

ADM501




Bournsten {Stockton) Limited - in Administration

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Progress of the Administration |

Attached at Appendix B is the Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period,
together with a Cumulative Account for the peried since appointment. All costs incurred to date
have been paid

In addition to their statutory objective, the Admimistrators have duties imposed by insolvency

and other legislation and their regulating professional bodies The Administrators have set out !
information 1n respect of the progress of these duties in addition to that of the realisation of

assets and distribution of available funds

Realisation of assets — fixed charge

Rental Income (trading)

The Company owns a 382 bed student accommodation development based 1n Stockton-on-Tees
(Rialto Court} The day to day management of Rialto Court 1s undertaken by Mezzino Limted
(Mezzino). Jones Lange LaSalle (JLL) oversee the management of Rialto Courtand provide asset
disposal advice

The Company has a nomination agreement with Durham University which guarantees a
minimum annual rent for a six year period to September 2019 The guaranteed rental income is
subject to annual revisions dependent upon various factors The guaranteed rent for the 2015 to
2016 academic year 1s confirmed at £1 97 million

As at 25 April 2016, total rental income of £7 38 million has been collected since the date of
appointment. At the date of this report, Mezzino are holding approximately £196,000 of rent
receipts which are in the process of being remitted to the Admimstrators These additional rent
receipts are therefore not reflected in the receipts and payments account at Appendix B.

All capital and service charge expenditure required to maintain the asset1s funded by ongoing
trading income

The Admimistrators’ strategy remains to hold the asset and collect the guaranteed rental income,
thereby maximising realisations whilst seeking a switable purchaser for Rialto Court This has
allowed the Administrators to utilise the significant cash generated from holding the asset to
make distributions to the secured creditor to reduce their indebtedness, whilst considering
opportunities to enhance the value of the asset and explore strategies for disposal

Property disposal

As previously reported, a number of expressions of interest have been recerved from potential
purchasers An exclusivity agreement was negohated with one party with a view to agreeinga
sale of the asset and significant time was committed by the Administrators to progress the sale of
the business to this third party However, shortly before the intended completion date, the
interested party subsequently reduced ther offer to a level which was not acceptable to the
Administrators Therefore, upon the advice of JLL, the revised offer was rejected and sale contract

withdrawn

The Admimistrators continue to work closely with JLL to consider disposal options and timetable.
Further details will be provided in the next report

Administrators' Progress Report

ADMS01




Bournston {Stockton) Limited - in Administration

3.10

311

312

313

Other matters

Bank interest totaling £1,205 has been received in the Period

Administration (including statutory reporting)

In addition to their duties relating to realising and distributing the assets of the Company, the
Administrators must comply with certain statutory comphance matters in accordance with the
Insolvency Act 1986 These include, notifying the stakeholders of the appointment, preparing
bi-annual reports to creditors advising of the progress of the Administration and dealing with
general correspondence. The Administrators are responsible for haising with HM Revenue &
Customs to determine the position in respect of corporation tax, VAT and other taxes that may be
owed by or to the Company, and for filing tax returns for the duration of the Administration

In order to ensure the matters of the Admimstration are being progressed sufficiently, the
Admimstrators have a duty to conduct periodic case reviews and complete case checkhsts In
addition, the Administrators’ treasury function will also comply with cash accounting
requirements including raising payments, processing journal vouchers and posting receipts,
preparing bank reconcihiations and statutory returns

The tume taken for statutory tasks 1s largely fixed, insofar as the cost of preparing a reportto
creditors or filing an annual return 1s similar for most cases, except where cases are very large or
complex Where the costs of statutory comphance and reporting to creditors exceeds the imitial
estimate, 1t will generally be because the duration of the case has been longer than expected, due
to for example protracted realisation of assets, and therefore additional periodic reports have had
to be prepared and distributed to stakeholders

Administrators' Progress Report

ADMS501




Bournston {Stockton) Limited - 1n Admimstrabon

41

Admuinistrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501

Investigations

The Administrators conducted investigations into the conduct of the director and transactions
entered into prior to the Company's insolvency, as required by the Company Directors
Disquahfication Act 1986, and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by Office
Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liquidattons Based upon the outcome of the
inveshigations, there were no matters identified that required further action




Bournston (Stockton) Limited - in Administration

51

5.2

53

5.4

55

Estimated outcome for creditors |

Secured creditor — AIB Group {UK) Plc

Details of the security held by the secured creditor and individual indebtedness of the Company
has been provided in previous reports

The Company is part of a Group, for which the secured creditor’s debt totals approximately
£27.8 million Each company in the Group 1s jointly and severally hable for the entire debtand to
date distributions totaling £7 5 million have been made to the secured creditor from the
1nsolvency processes of each of the Group companies. Whilst the final outcome to the secured
creditor 1s uncertain in light of the status of the potental property sale, 1t1s expected the secured
creditor will suffer a shortfall

Preferential creditors

The Company had no employees and as a consequence, no preferential claims have been received

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

Where there is a floating charge which was created on or after 15 September 2003, the
Administrators are required to create a fund from the Company’s net property available for the ‘
benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the !

‘Prescribed Part’.

Based on present information, the Admimistrators estimate the value of the Company’s net
floating charge property to be nil and consequently the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund will be nil,
resulting im no funds for a distrtbution to unsecured creditors

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501




Bournston {Stockton) Limuted - in Administration

6.1

62

6.3

What happens next

Creditors’ rights

Withun 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wrnting that the
Adminstrators provide further information about their fees or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 10% of the value
of unsecured creditors} may, within eight weeks of receipt of this report, make an application to
court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Administrators’ fees 15 inappropriate, or that the
fees charged or the expenses incurred by the Admimstrators during the period of this report are

excessive

Next report

The Admimistrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
next six months of the Admrnistration, or earlier if the Administration has been finahsed For
details of the proposed exit route please see Appendix F

For and on behalf of
Bournston (Stockton) Limited

Ryan Grant
Administrator

Encs

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501




Bournston (Stockton) Limted - in Admuustration

Appendix A.  Statutory information

Company information
!
Company name Bournston (Stockton) Linted
Registered number 06126332
Registered office The Zemth Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB
Former registered office Ossmgton Chambers, 6-8 Castle Gate, Newark, Nottnghamshire, NG24 1AX
Trading address Rialto Court, 66 Bridge Road, Stockton Tees, TS18 3DG
Trading name Bournston (Stockton) Limited
Court details High Court of Justice, Chancery Diwvision, Birmingham District Registry
Court reference 6371 0f2012

Appointor’s information

Nune Address Position

Paul Kilmister c/o Ossington Chambers, 6-8 Castle Gate, Newark, Notunghamshire, NG24 1AX ~ Director

Administrators’ information

Name [P number | Nane ol authorising body

Ryan Kevin Grant ¢/o AlixPartners, 35 Newhall Street, 009637 Insolvency Practtioners Association
Birmngham, B3 3PU
Anne Clare 0'Keefe c/o AlixPartners, The Zemth Building, 26 008375 Insolvency Practutioners Association

Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Simon Wilson c/o The Zenith Building, 26 Spring 008963 Insolvency Practitioners Association
Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions of the
Admimistrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Adnunistrators All references to the Admimistrators
should be read as the Joint Administrators

Extensions of Administration

The Adrministration has previously been extended for a period of six months with the consent of the
secured creditor, meaning the Administration was due to end on 1¢ December 2013,

A further extension request for a period of two years was completed by court apphcation This meant that
the Administration was due to end on or before 10 December 2015

A further court applicabon was completed to extend the Administration for a period of twelve months,
meaning it 1s now due to end on or before 10 December 2016

Adminmistrators’ Progress Report
ADMS501 8




Bournston (Stockton) Limited — in Administration

Appendix B.  Receipts and Payments Account for the period
26 October 2015 to 25 April 2016 and a Cumulative Account
for the period since appointment

Statement
of Affairs £ Pericd £ Cumulative £
Fixed charge assets
Recaipts
12,000,000 Properly - -
Pre-appoiniment rental Income - 175,896
Servce charge refund - 50,100
Rental income 11112 138 55,029
Rental sncome 12/13 - 1,809,564
Rentalincome 13/14 40 1,743,705
Rental income 14/15 (2,881} 1,834,108
Renial Income 15/16 1,474,795 1,608,800
Other rental income 7,569 65,839
Bank interest 1,198 6,894
1,480,857 7,439,835
Payments
Sendce charge costs 350,354 2,385,240
Agents' fees - 58,181
Capital expenditure 75,354 401,009
Bullding Inspection and repair works - 91,217
Pre-gppoiniment legal fees - 5,544
Legal fees and disbursements - 118,336
Adminlstrators’ pre-appointment fees - 9,511
Joint Administrators’ fees 50,000 315,000
Category 1 disbursements
Specific penalty bond 1,250 1,250
Trave! and subsistence 951 2,160
Telephone charges 25 89
Slorage costs 2 2
Stallonery and poslage 21 32
Redirecton of mail - 220
Data protection costs - 70
Category 2 disbursements
Internal pnnting and photocopying 195 1,022
Mileage 202 581
irrecoverable VAT 31,845 205,148
Professional fees 32,327 39,042
Bank charges - 45
{542,626) (3,633,669)
Distnbutions
Fxed chargeholder - 2,346,718
- {2,346,718)
Balance of fixed charge assets 938,311 1,459,448

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 9




Bournston {Stockton) Limited - in Administration

Statement
of Affalrs £ Perlod £ Cumulative £
Floating charge assets
Recelpts
VAT refund - 434
Rates refund - 2275
Cash he!d on appoiniment - 58
COtherincome - 166
Bankinterest 9 49
9 3,002
Payments
Preparation of Slatement of Affalrs - 150
Category 1 disbursements
Statloneryand postage - 14
Insc!vency bond - 30
Statutory adveriising - 82
Bank charges 12 37
{12) {323}
Balance of floating charge assels {3} 2,878
Total balance 1,462,127
Rapresented by
Interest bearing accounts 1.462,127
1,462,127
The Companyls notable to recover all VAT incurred on payments and therefore an element of the VAT is irrecoverable
Administrators’ Progress Report
10

ADMS501




Bournston (Stockton] Limited ~ in Administratien

Appendix C.  Time Analysis and details of time spent

The Admimstrators’ time costs for the Period are £39,875 This represents 113 hours at an average rate of
£353 per hour Detailed below 1s a Time Analysis for the Period which provides details of the costs
curred by activity and by staff grade.

Employes grade (hours) [ 4
Hanagiog director  Associate direchor Juplor analyx/ Average rate per
M Insnior A Intal anslyst support Totalhours Tolal cost hour

Adminisirstion and plaseisg
Swatagy and conirol 33 . - - s 171000 450
Statutory duliss - o1 2¢ 02 2 T 47
Case adminisraion 10 - 22 14 44 121109 Fol)
Accoynting and reasury 08 " as [ LD 142
Inlemz] dacumentaton - - is 02 11 £24.00 139
Rualisstion of assets - fxed charge
Auwet renlasSon shategy [ ] - - [ 5] 273500 450
Aaast ldenticaion and valualion 15 - 24 - 43 131200 39
Saln of tasaby A10 oa 59 474 20,048.00 421
Aynel wecouning and adminiskalion 04 L1 ] (3] 15 12 o8 p=i]
Ryallsalion of asxats - Moating charge
Masat g wnd 02 N o4 o7 $68.00 m
Teading
Trading v¥ategy 12 10 - 2 A58 00 287
Teading wolhltas (1] 28 - 31 1100 Fi1]
Accauming and administraion [F] 23 -1 ] 3R 71450 38
CredRon
Reporting ta creditors 3a 05 70 17 132 Nn 301
Secured cradiiors 18 - 15 L2 X ] a0
Unsscured creditors - - o1 o 10500 150
Tolals 31 18 D 112 1131 7420 I8

Narrative explanations of the work undertaken during the Period are provided in section 3 of this report.

A Cumulative Time Analysis for the period since the Admimistrators’ appointment s attached below.

Employss grads (hours) 4
Managingdirecior  Assoclate direstor dunior snatystt Average rate par
Mirsctor  Isenlor assoclate  Assochie/snalyst support Total bours Total cost heaur

Adminkatration and plancing
Planning - 04 - 2 75 " "N
Etratagy and conyo! o3 118 12 [ *] (L F) 1040250 32%
Stabriory dutes 23 40 73 47 3 424500 32
Casa ndminisvalion 22 - [T 114 ne 4340 .50 188
Accountng and Fessury 3 44 1058 "7 1127 1358300 122
Travel and waling dma 402 55 - ¢ a3 thAd400 187
Inte/mal documaentatdan 15 13 131 104 E 1 AT 80
Ivrestigations
Direcior conduct reparty 134 T 4% EE ) 250 a4 n
Other imastgascns -7 ] E1 ) - - s 11180 35
Inteimel decumentation 02 - 2 - 14 JIH s
Reallyntion of atsets - (ked charge
Aassiraslisaton skategy Fi3 ] 1053 e - 1389 42,244.50 w4
Assalidentication 2nd whnation 172 o4 3 o EDD 15,22%.00 306
Bale otazash 37 23 " ¢1 LA ATATIEQ 411
Asset accounsng and adminisslion 28 33 12 95 e 1x0.80 233
Reakgation of sasuts - foating charge
Asselrenisafonsiratagy 03 - - - 03 11050 EL L
Assstideniicstion end valuafon - 03 o4 o8 1a 23840 182
fais of 23y 08 - - - as 24100 408
Recovaryof asaets - [}] - - 03 10000 a0
Assel accounting and admintswalcn o1 10 - 14 25 52850 an
Trading
Trading sirategy 165 1009 L1 136 mo £5 0500 268
Trading acthifes 488 AL 43 242 1140 1258200 28
Actquntng and mdminlsbaton 18 [F] 3 28 0l 1146050 m
Craditon
ntemal docymantafon T4 - - 11 ns 727100 EEE)
Creditor strategy 10 - - 12 41800 4Hé
Raporting lo creditors 514 148 1% ) 210 1381 4041850 m
Cradlior meaings b3 - - - 5 231000 418
Becurad oedion RLY ) 1004 170 24 1658 4045050 9%
Unt ecured crodilers 19 20 55 LE ] 1481.80 175
Employeas - - o2 - 02 LLE ] 30
Eh and ohar stakaholders 03 - - - 03 11850 385
Tozh 4120 3835 INA 2414 1768 HBAHLG 280

Admimstrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 11




Bournston {Stockton) Limited - in Admimstration

Appendix D. Administrators’ fees and disbursements

Fees

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrations’ can be downloaded from AlixPartners’ creditor portal

(http.//www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com). If you would prefer this to be sent to you n hard copy please

contact the Admimstrators and they will forward a copy to you.

On 27 July 2012, the secured creditor approved that the basis of the Administrators’ fees be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by the Admimstrators and their staff on matters arising in the
Administration

To date, fees totaliing £315,000 have been drawn on account Of this amount, £89,295 has been drawn in
respect of the supervision of trading

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements of £3,959 have been drawn on account Approval to draw category 2
disbursements has been given by the secured creditor and £1,603 have also been drawn

Adminstrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 12




Bournston (Stackton) Limited - in Admuustration

Appendix E.  Additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees

Policy

Detailed below 1s AlixPartners’ policy 1n relation to.
+ staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
e professional advisors; and

¢ disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Admmmistrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills
and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The case team will usually consist of a managing director, an associate director or sentor associate, an
associate and an analyst The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. On larger, more complex cases, several
staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case. The Admimstrators’ charge-out rate

schedule overleaf provides details of all grades of staff.

With regard to support staff, time spent by treasury staff in relation to tasks such as recording
transachions and dealing with bank accounts 1s charged but secretarial time s only recovered ifa large
block of time 15 incurred, eg report compilation and distribution

The Admimstrators have not utihsed the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional adwvisors

On this assignment the Administrators have used the professicnal advisors listed below The
Admunistrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to

review on a regular basis,

Nante of professional advisor Basis ot fee arrangement

Squire Patton Boggs LLP [legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Willis Towers Watson Limited {insurance) Risk based premium

GVA Grimley Limited (valuation and disposal advice) Hourly rate, fixed fees and disbursements
Mezzino Limited {managing agent) Agreed monthly rates and disbursements
Jones Lang LaSalle (property management} Percentage of realisations

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’ experience and
ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee

arrangement with them,

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements may include
external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case eg postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by the Admimistrators and their staff will also be chargeable

Admimstrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 13




Bournston (Stockton} Limited - in Adminustration

Category 2 disbursements do require approval prior to being paid and will be drawn 1n accordance with
the approval given, they may include

» photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to creditors and
other copying,

e printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per
sheet for colour; and

¢ business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Charge-out rates

A schedule of AhxPartners’ charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 February 2016 1s detailed
below, together with those applicable prior to that date. Time 1s charged by managing directors and case
staff in umts of six minutes.

Rates from Rates pre
Description £ 1February 2016 Description £ 1 February 2016
Managing director 1 490 Managing director 1 490
Managing director 2 450 Managing director 2 450
Director 430 Director 430
Assoclate director 370 Assocate director 360
Senior associate 295  Semor associate 295
Associate 260  Assonate 260
Analyst 240  Analyst 230
Junior analyst 150  Junmor analyst 150
Senior treasury associate 170  Senior treasury associate 170
Treasury associate 110 Treasury assonate 110
Treasury analyst 85 Treasury analyst 85
Support 85 Support 85

Admimstrators' Progress Report
ADMS501 14




Bournston {Stockton) Limited - in Administration

Appendix F.  Exit route and discharge from liability

Dissolution of the Company

The Company has no property to permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors The Administrators will
therefore file a notice, together with thetr final progress report, at court and with the Registrar of
Compan:es for disselution of the Company The Administrators will send copies of these documents to the
Company and its creditors The appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies.

Discharge from liability

The secured creditor approved on 27 July 2012 that the Adrmmstrators will be discharged from liahhity
under paragraph 98 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointment as
Administrators ceases to have effect

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMSO01 15




